

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).200/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Utpal Das

Respondent : Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City

Date of hearing : 06.9.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

06.9.2016

The petitioner Shri Utpal Das is present. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati city is absent. However, the SPIO and DCP (Admin) of the office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City has sent a written submission dated 2.9.16 enclosing copy of a letter dated 28.4.16 addressed to the petitioner by the DCP and SPIO furnishing the sought for information against all the 6 points mentioned in the RTI petition dated 26.10.15, which was signed by the petitioner on the same day as acknowledgment of receipt.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 8.4.16 is disposed of with direction to the SPIO and DCP (Admin) of the office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City to send copies of annexure -I, II, III, IV and V as mentioned in his letter dated 28.4.16 for record of this Commission.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).200/2016/19-A

Dtd. 06.9.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO & Deputy Commissioner of Police of the office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati City, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Utpal Das, President, Forum of Conscious Citizen, Chatribari, Old Fire Brigade lane, House No. 57, Guwahati-8 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission